
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 3 March 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Rebecca Longbottom, 
Helena Mair, Laura McWilliams, Lucinda Preston, 
Christopher Reid, Pat Vaughan (Chair) and Loraine Woolley (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Adrianna McNulty 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Pat Jukes, Rob Marshall, Clare Stait, Daren 
Turner and Simon Walters 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

2.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Quality Housing  
 

3 - 30 

3.  Interim Christmas Market Outturn Report 2021  
 

31 - 42 

4.  Section 106 and CIL Contributions Update  
 

43 - 48 

5.  Lincoln City Profile 2021/22  
 

49 - 144 

6.  Targets for 2022/23  
 

145 - 162 

7.  Work Programme for 2022/23  
 

163 - 174 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Portfolio Holder Responsibilities 
 

 

Economic Growth 
 

1. Building Control 
2. Car Parks 
3. Climate Change (linkage to Local Plan) 
4. Commercial Development 
5. Contaminated Land 
6. Cultural Activities Including: 

- Christmas Market 
- Christmas Lights 

7. Economic Development and Growth, including: 
- Western Growth Corridor 
- Sustainable Urban Extensions 

8. Heritage 
9. Innovation and Inward Investment including: 

- Lincoln Science and Innovation Park 
- Smart City initiatives  

10. Markets 
11. Planning, including: 

- Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 
- Regional and National Planning Policies 

12. Public Realm including: 
- City Centre Masterplan 
- Cornhill Area Redevelopment 

13. Regeneration Including: 
- Neighbourhood Revitalisation 
- Community Planning 


[...]
7 3 73.2 78.7

29



T
his page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

INTERIM CHRISTMAS MARKET OUTTURN REPORT 2021  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

DIRECTORATE OF COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT  

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT)  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 
 

To provide a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee on the financial 
performance of the 2021 Lincoln Christmas Market. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The 2021 Lincoln Christmas Market was held from Thursday 2nd December to 
Sunday 5th December 2021 and was visited by around 270,000 people over the 4 
days and saw an estimated 276,000 visitors over the 4 days. 
 

2.2 Across the events sector nationally there was considerable pressure due to Covid 
in the preparation and delivery of the event due to the uncertainty of future spikes 
and therefore national and local control measures.  Several similar events across 
the country were cancelled or scaled down. 
  

2.3 Park and ride and coach parking numbers were slightly down on usual figures but 
better than predicted. 
 

2.4 150 stalls were delivered by the events team which is below the normal c185 stalls.  
This was combined with a shortfall in associated income from market rights and 
parking fees to give rise to an estimated £56,136 shortfall on income and therefore 
budget variance of £50,413. 
 

2.5 The projected headline budget figures are 

  Q3  

 Budget Projected Variance 

 £ £ £ 

    
Expenditure 667,020 661,297 (5,723) 

    
Income (666,940) (610,804) 56,136 

    
Total 80 50,493 50,413 

 

  
The total projected expenditure is expected to fall by £4,665 giving a projected 
variance of £45,748. 

  
 
 

31

Item No. 3



3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

The 2021 Lincoln Christmas Market was held from Thursday 2nd December to 
Sunday 5th December 2021 and was visited by around 270,000 people over the 4 
days. 
 

3.2 The market started in 1982 with 11 stalls and has grown to become one of the 
biggest Christmas Markets of its type in the country. 
 

3.3 
 

The 2020 Lincoln Christmas Market, along with many around the country, was 
cancelled due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  Planning for the 2021 event was carried 
out under the constant threat of further spikes in Covid-19 infection rates and 
therefore the risk of various impacts affecting the ability to deliver the event safely 
or legally. 
 

3.4 
 

Various reports including Festive Cheer: The Local Impact of Christmas Markets 
(Local Government Association 2018) highlight the increasing popularity of 
Christmas markets across the country and the positive impact they can have on 
boosting the local economy and increasing tourism.  These are two key objectives 
we have had for the market for several years. 
 

3.5 We do not have an estimate of the economic impact of the 2021 market yet but 
according to the economic assessment and visitor surveys previously carried out by 
the University of Lincoln on our behalf –  

 total visitor spend from the event has been estimated in the region of £12 
million with the direct estimated economic value to the City of £2.65 million.  

 42% of the audience are from the local area, compared to 58% being visitors 

 It is roughly an equal split between those that have attended the Market 
before and those attending for the first time; 

 -average visitor spend at the market is around £55 – normally split fairly 
equally between spend in the market and spend elsewhere in the locale; 

 Our market attracts visitors across a wide range of ages and income levels.  
 
 

4. The impact of Covid-19 in the planning and delivery. 
 

4.1 This section is not intended to be a detailed appraisal of the covid related issues 
affecting the market but rather provide some context of the impacts and how they 
affected the performance of the 2021 market. 
 

4.2 There were several impacts due to Covid-19 but they can broadly be split into three 
cate
[...]
Corporate Health and Safety implications  
 
The Lincoln Christmas Market is a significant undertaking and requires an input from 
a number of H&S professionals across a range of areas and during the operation of 
the market there is always a dedicated H&S advisor on duty.  It has an event safety 
and delivery plan around 550 pages long.  However there are no direct implications 
from this report. 
 

9 Risk Implications 
 

9.1 There are no direct risks associated with this report.  
 

10 Recommendation  
 

10.1 
 

Members of Performance Scrutiny Committee are asked to note and comment on 
the contents of the report. 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

Yes/No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 

None  

40



 
List of Background Papers: 
 
 

None 

Lead Officer: Simon Colburn, Assistant Director  
Telephone (01522) 873241 

 

41



This page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  3 MARCH 2022  
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

SECTION 106 AND CIL CONTRIBUTIONS UPDATE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

DIRECTORATE OF COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

NICOLA COLLINS, HERITAGE AND PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 
TEAM LEADER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide the annual update on section 106 agreements and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) that has been collected, secured and spent in the last 12 
months to December 2021 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 Section 106 agreements are routinely drafted, where specific quantifiable need is 
identified, to require developers to contribute to vital infrastructure in accordance 
with local plan policies.  This is to mitigate the impact of that development and make 
that development sustainable in planning terms.  The contributions are usually in 
the form of a commuted sum, calculated on a pro-rata basis depending on the size 
of the development. 
 

2.2 These contributions are collected by the City Council to enhance current provision 
or provide new provision of affordable housing (AH), education facilities (ED), health 
facilities (NHS), local highway improvements (HFI), playing fields (PF) and local 
green infrastructure (LGI) (including children’s play space), where these things are 
required, but cannot be provided on the site. 
 

2.3 A community infrastructure levy is also collected from qualifying development, in 
addition to section 106, for secondary education provision and the Lincoln eastern 
bypass.  CIL is not collected from apartment developments, student accommodation 
or affordable housing developments. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

A report was last brought before this committee in June 2021 outlining the section 
106 agreement amounts for the preceding two years up to December 2020.  This 
was due to the lockdown period during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

3.2 The administration of the section 106 process is strictly regulated by the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.  The resulting section 106 agreements are retained 
securely by the City Council and officers ensure that payments are received in 
accordance with the terms in the agreement.  Once the commuted sum is received 
it is the responsibility of the City Council to utilise the sum in accordance with the 
terms of the agreement. 
 

3.3 
 

In most cases, sums are requested for specific infrastructure because there are 
three tests that must be satisfied to collect developer contributions; they must be 

43

Item No. 4



directly related to the development, fairly and reasonable related in scale and kind 
and necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms.  This often 
determines where the contributions are allocated to.  Officers do not determine the 
allocation of these monies.  The projects that the contributions go towards have 
been identified by and/or agreed with portfolio holders in line with relevant Vision 
2025 objectives and initiatives.   
 

3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The purpose of the commuted sum is to mitigate the impact the new development 
will have on existing facilities.  The allocation of commuted sums is closely 
monitored on a quarterly basis by the section 106 group.  This is a group of officers 
from the respective directorates who administer the various services the commuted 
sums are collected for.  The group identify what has come in, what has been spent, 
where it is spent, ensuring that it is spent in the right place (as outlined in the section 
106 agreement) and that it is spent before the deadline to return the sum to the 
developer. 
 

3.5 
 
 
 

The section 106 group then report to the Remarkable Place Vision Group on a 
quarterly basis, as many of the service areas affected by section 106 contributions 
are within the Directorate of Communities and Environment. 
 

3.6 Education and highway contributions go directly to the County Council and health 
facility contributions go directly to the NHS, so the role of the group in these 
instances  is to ensure the correct administration.  Those organisations determine 
themselves where the commuted sum is required when they respond to the 
consultation on the planning application, the City Council do not determine where 
these monies will be allocated, but the County and NHS will need to justify why they 
are requesting sums and demonstrate an impact on their existing facilities in order 
to meet the three tests. 

  
4. Main body of report 

 
4.1 The following table illustrates section 106 contributions and CIL secured for 2021 

up to and including December 2021 as a result of new planning applications 
submitted during that period.  Where applicable, information is provided on what the 
contribution is being collected for, in accordance with local plan policies. 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 

S106 and CIL required from new planning applications Jan 2021 to Dec 2021 
 

Site 
 

Affordable 
Housing 

Local Green 
Infrastructure 

Playing 
Fields 

Education Highway 
Works 

NHS CIL 

Riseholme 
Road 
 

Student 
accom. 

n/a n/a n/a n/a £80,5
75.00 

Exempt 

Tentercroft 
Street 
 

25% on 
site 

£8,215.00 £3,181.00 n/a n/a £6,95
7.50 

Apartm
ents 
exempt 

Total 
 

 £8,215.00 £3,181.00   £87,5
32.50 

 

 
The table illustrates what developer contributions have been collected, in 
accordance with the 3 tests.  Where the amount is unallocated, it must be spent 
within proximity to the site of the development, which will be informed using City 
Council play and playing field strategies.  None of the planning applications 

44



 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

proposed included qualifying development for the purposes of CIL and so no CIL is 
required from these developments. 
 
Receipt of commuted sums is dependent on whether the planning permission is 
implemented on site.  If the scheme is not developed, the negotiated section 106 
will not become liable for payment and so the sums outlined in the table may never 
be received.  There is therefore no guarantee that sums negotiated as part of 
section 106 agreements during the planning application process will be received.  If 
the planning permission expires then the section 106 falls away. 
 
The following table illustrates the s106 and CIL contributions received during the 
period from development that has already commenced and met the trigger for 
payment. 
 
S106 and CIL contributions received Jan 2021 to Dec 2021 
 

Site Affordable 
Housing 

Local 
Green 
Infrastructu
re 

Playing 
Fields 

Education NHS CIL 

Boultham 
Park Dairy 
 

 £8,370.00 
within 3 
miles 

£8,371.00  £14,652 for 
BP Medical 
Practice 
 

Exempt 

49-51 West 
Parade 
 

£211,120.
00 

    Exempt 

De Wint Court 
 

    £35,393.00 
for BP 
Medical 
Practice 
 

 

Wolsey Way 
 
 

 £8,734.00 
Glebe 
Ward 

£12,452.00 £22,552.00  Exempt 

Sit
[...]
RFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 MARCH 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT:                  LINCOLN CITY PROFILE 2021/22 
 

 

DIRECTORATE:         CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: SCOTT LEA – POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SUPPORT 
OFFICER 

GRAHAM ROSE – STRATEGIC SENIOR POLICY OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the updated Lincoln City Profile for 2021/22 to Performance Scrutiny 

Committee. 
 

2. Executive Summary     
 

2.1 The Lincoln City Profile 2021/22 (Appendix A) focuses on the key demographic 
and socioeconomic characteristics of, and challenges to, the city of Lincoln. It 
provides an evidence base to inform the continued development and 
implementation of City of Lincoln Council’s Vision 2025 and will help the council to 
target resources where they will have greatest impact as well as provide 
information to support funding bids by both ourselves and partners. 
 
Although the Covid-19 pandemic has affected many of the areas that this report 
will cover – it is important to note that as not all the data is right up to date, the 
effects of Covid-19 will not always come through immediately, with areas like health 
taking two or even three years to start showing the real effects. 
Other areas, such as the economy which was previously buoyant may face a 
temporary dip as the position becomes clearer as we learn to live with covid. 
 
At this time, it is too early to use data to clearly predict the longer-term impacts on 
our city. This will be covered in future versions of the Lincoln City Profile, but we 
are starting with a look at the impact, using data that is currently available. 
 

2.2 The introduction to the profile provides contextual information about the city. This 
is followed by nine chapters which provide a wealth of information on our city. All 
information presented is the latest information available at the time of writing this 
report. 
 
The chapter titles are: 

 Population 

 Impact of Covid-19 

 Economy 

 Welfare 

 Crime 


[...]
(5,13) 

       1 target has stayed at the reduced target level (14) 

       7 targets (6, 7, 8, 10, 16, 17, 18) have had a further reduction (made reduced) 
from what was set in 2021-22 

Further details on all target adjustments with commentary can be found in Appendix 
A. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

147



Table 5 - Summary of KPI Measures altered during 2021-22 Financial Year 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

148



3.3 Appendix A details the measures chosen to have targets monitored. The targets 
were developed by the Assistant Directors in consultation with their Service Managers 
and then confirmed by Directors and Portfolio Holders, before going to Performance 
Scrutiny and Executive. 
 
Wherever possible every effort has been made to clearly outline changes and give 
reasons.  
Changes are highlighted as; 
RED = Reduced Target  
GREEN = Increased Target 
AMBER = Adjusted (This highlights that there has been a change to a target but not 
a specific change to the value. E.g. Changing from quarterly to cumulative or a 
measure that might have been split to allow for clearer reporting. 
 
The use of Red, Amber and Green does not reflect an agreement or consideration of 
the changes and its suitability but an easy way to highlight changes. E.g. Red does 
not mean a bad change or that the change is wrong. 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 Performance measures are an important aspect of understanding how well a service 
is working and form a key component of recognising whether a service is delivering 
value for money. 
 
Like SMART goals – measures also need to be specific, stretching but achievable, 
relevant and timely. We have an identified set of performance measurements that we 
consider still meet the specific and timely aspects of this aim.  
 
Targeted Performance measures are those where the team can influence how 
successful the outcome or outturn is (how fast, how many, how far etc.); volumetric 
measures are 
[...]
ix A - Directorate of Chief Executive - Annual

162



  

 
PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 MARCH 2021  

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

CLARE STAIT, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2022/23 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 873239 

 

163

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022-23 

 
 
 
 
26 May 2022 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Financial Performance (Detailed): Outturn 2020/21 Quarter 4  Jaclyn Gibson/ Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators 
Report 2020/21 (Outturn)  

Jaclyn Gibson/Colleen 
Warren 

Six Monthly Report Professional 
High Pe

Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 3 March 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Councillor Alan Briggs, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor 
Laura McWilliams, Councillor Donald Nannestad, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Christopher Reid 
and Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor David Clarkson and Councillor Helena Mair 
 

 
66.  Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

67.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Quality Housing  
 

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee covering the 
following main points: 
 
- Homelessness  
- Tenancy Services  
- Housing Repairs  
- Voids  
- Housing Investment 
- New Build/Allocations 
- Decarbonisation 
- Private Sector Housing  
- Health  
 

b) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Question: Members asked how many people were currently in temporary 
accommodation and how many of these were not within Lincoln. 
 
Response: There were currently 66 households in temporary accommodation, 
and none were outside the city. Other authorities were using properties in Lincoln 
which reduced the amount available to us. 
 
Question:  Members asked what effort was being made to get money back from 
void properties. 
 
Response: If it was possible to recharge then we did but this was not always 
possible. 
 
Question: Members asked whether the target value could be put on the targets, 
so they knew where we needed to get to. 
 
Response: This was being added for Q1. 
 
Question: Members asked what the main issue was with Housing nationally. 
 



Response: The main issue was down to how many trades people could enter a 
property at the same time. 
 
Question: Members asked if there was a delay in offering houses due to energy 
efficiency works taking place. 
 
Response: There was no delay. 
 
Question: Members asked for some buy-back data. 
 
Response: We purchased 8 properties and were in the process of buying another 
4 which should be completed by the end of March. We were up to date with 
spending our receipts so no money would be lost. 
 
Question: Members asked for the presentation again next year as they found it 
really useful and wanted to know when the data was gathered. 
 
Response: The deprivation data was the most up to date and was from 2019. 
 
Question: Members asked for a breakdown by ward for where the buy backs 
were and what type/size of properties these were. 
 
Response: This information would be forwarded onto the committee. 
 
Question: Members asked what impact the new fleet provision would have on the 
reduction of Co2 emissions and what we were hoping from this. 
 
Response: We would benefit from a more efficient fleet as the vehicles were 
newer. Driver styles were looked at and work took place with operatives to see if 
there was further scope for improvement or any training needed. If scheduled 
repairs were working efficiently then this could help improve production and 
reduce journeys around the city which would then reduce carbon emissions. 
 
Question: Members asked if anything could be done with empty properties that 
had been empty for a long time. 
 
Response: A lot of the problems were down to executers and wills which made it 
difficult as we needed to be sensitive given the circumstances. Sometimes 
owners move out but want to keep their homes. 
 
Question: Members asked how many children were in temporary accommodation 
and how long it took to help those families with children. Also did we measure 
how many were classed as disabled. 
 
Response: Peoples needs were addressed before temporary accommodation 
was offered as we tried to house them as best we could. The allocation model 
had changed and there were a number of facilities that we no longer used as we 
felt they were not suitable. There were 52 children in temporary accommodation 
(not B&B’s). There were laws that we must follow that specify the amount of time 
people should be in temporary accommodation for. 
 
Question: Members commented that Lincoln had the highest suicide rate in the 
country and asked how we signpost people that may need help and whether we 
did anything as an authority. 
 



Response: There had been a lot of work carried out to try and find out why 
Lincoln had a high suicide rate but it hadn’t been possible to found out why. This 
was part of the councils’ corporate plan and staff have had suicide awareness 
training along with knowledge of where to signpost people when needed. 
 
Question: Members asked whether suicides in the prison counted in our figures. 
 
Response: No these were not part of our figures. 
 
Question: Members asked how many void garages we had in the city and how 
much revenue was lost from these (broken down into wards). 
 
Response: This information was to be forwarded onto the committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Information regarding locations of buy-back by ward to be forwarded to the 
committee along with the type/size of the property. 
 

2. Information on how many void garages we had (by ward) to be forwarded 
to the committee. 
 

3. The report be noted. 
 

68.  Interim Christmas Market Outturn Report 2021  
 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director (Health and Environment): 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with the financial performance 
of the 2021 Lincoln Christmas Market 
 

b) highlighted that the 2021 Lincoln Christmas Market that was held from the 
2nd to the 5th of December 2021 was visited by around 270,000 over the 4-
day period 

 
c) explained that there was not an estimate of the economic impact of the 

2021 market yet but according to the economic assessment and visitor 
surveys previously carried out by the University of Lincoln on our behalf: 
 

 total visitors spend from the event had been estimated in the region 
of £13m with the direct estimated economic value to the city of 
£2.5m 

 42% of the audience were from the local area, compared to 58% 
being visitors 

 It was roughly an equal split between those that have attended the 
market before and those attending for the first time 

 Average visitors spend at the market was around £55 – normally 
split fairly equally between spend in the market and spend 
elsewhere in the locale 

 The market attracted  visitors across a wide range of ages and 
income levels. 

 
d) invited members comments and questions. 

 



Question: Members asked whether the impact from the market on car parking 
revenue was monitored. 
 
Response: Currently we don’t have two years of continuous data due to Covid so 
there was nothing to benchmark. This would be looked at for future. 
 
Question: Members asked what feedback had been given from residents as 
members had less complaints than they normally did. 
 
Response: A residents briefing took place in August before the market took place 
which turned out to be a busy event. This briefing seemed to iron out some 
queries/complaints that may have arisen after the market had taken place. There 
are some residents that complain every year and we try our best to improve this 
every year. 
 
Question: Members commented that the price of items was a lot higher than 
previous years and asked whether this is monitored by us. 
 
Response: We don’t set a price limit or any guidelines as the stallholders decide 
what they charge. There were comments made that items were priced higher 
than before. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was a loss in income due to the rain at 
the park and ride site and what was being put in place this year to avoid a similar 
incident. 
 
Response: This did cause a loss in income as the park and ride shut at around 
11am. Some tickets had to be refunded and we used a company to help 
motorists out of the mud which cost around £200. The costs were minimal. As the 
contracts were precured for this year, a specialist parking company will be used. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there could be signs outside car parks when 
the next market was on to notify motorists that there were no spaces, especially 
in the central car park. 
 
Response: More work needed to take place around parking, but staff would be 
put on place to monitor car parks. The Park and Ride is always pushed for as this 
helped pay for the infrastructure of the market. There were only two streams of 
income for the market, and these were the park and ride and stallholders. 
 
Question: Members asked for data regarding how many people were impacted by 
the train issues. 
 
Response: It was too early to say as data wasn’t available as of yet. We got a lot 
of visitors from the Northwest and Yorkshire etc. Data could not be sought from 
LNER as they only tell us how many extra carriages they put on for the market. 
 
Question: Members asked if the Council was open to sponsorship for the market. 
 
Response: Sponsorship was constantly looked for and a consultant was to be 
procured to look at sponsorship options. Any sponsorship deals found would be 
brought before members. 
 



Comment: Members commented that an excellent job had been done with 
regards to pathways and matting around the Lawn. Members didn’t hear any 
complaints regarding the one-way system this year. 
 
Comment: Residents didn’t notice that there were less stalls, but they did notice 
that they were more spread out, which they liked, as you could see the stalls 
instead of being overcrowded. 
 
Question: Members asked how much it cost to have the Police and Fire Brigade 
at the market. 
 
Response: It cost £5500 for the Fire Brigade, Police was £30,270 and Ambulance 
was £5000. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 

69.  Section 106 and CIL Contributions Update  
 

Nicola Collins, Heritage and Planning Enforcement Team Leader: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with an annual update on 
Section 106 Agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) that 
had been collected in the last 12 months to December 2021 
 

b) highlighted that a report was last brought before the committee in June 
2021 outlining the Section 106 Agreement amounts for the year up to 
December 2020  
 

c) explained that the table in paragraph 4.2 of the report illustrated Section 
106 contributions and CIL secured for 2021 up to and including December 
as a result of new planning applications submitted during that period 
 

d) explained that the table in paragraph 4.6 of the report illustrated the 
Section 106 and CIL contributions received during the period from 
development that had already commenced and met the trigger for payment 
 

e) invited members’ comments and questions. 
 

Question: Members asked whether paragraph 4.3 related to money that had not 
yet been collected. 
 
Response: The officer confirmed that the money had not yet been collected. 
 
Question: Members asked why money from Riseholme Road was used at 
Boultham Park as they were not close to each other. 
 
Response: Money always tries to get awarded within the allocated areas but 
there wasn’t always a green project taking place. As Boultham Park was used by 
all people no matter where they lived in Lincoln it was agreed that this money 
would be re-allocated. 
 
Question: Members asked whether Section 106 monies that had been collected 
had been spent. 
 



Response: Historic spends were spent. The Section 106 group make sure that 
money is spent within the allocated time frames and make sure the spend 
threshold was not breached. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there would be a Section 106 element for the 
Western Growth Corridor. 
 
Response: All the development obligations would come through as reserve 
matters. 
 
Question: Members asked whether Section 106 could be used towards parking at 
Hartsholme Park. 
 
Response: Funding from Section 106 monies for parking would be difficult as the 
money had to be for local green infrastructure. There was an aspiration for a 
project at Hartsholme Park, but this had not been started as yet. 
 
Question: Members asked whether the money allocated to Whitton’s Park was 
nearly lost as it took a long time to come to fruition. 
 
Response: The project was not close to the expenditure date. A number of sites 
were being evaluated for the funding which took time and in the end, Whitton’s 
Park was selected. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was limitation of what the money 
allocated to Boultham Park Medical Practice could be spent on. 
 
Response: There were restrictions, and it must be spent on capital expenditure 
which was normally the expansion of the practice. Money was kept by us until it is 
asked for and they must provide evidence that the money would be used 
correctly before it was released. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

70.  Lincoln City Profile 2021/22  
 

Pat Jukes, Business Manager – Corporate Policy: 
 

a) presented the updated Lincoln City Profile for 2021/22 to Performance 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

b) invited members comments and questions. 
 

Question: Members asked how this document was advertised and whether it 
could be made easily available. 
 
Response: The Lincoln City Profile was put on our website and could also be sent 
out as a link on the Councillors Briefing. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

71.  Targets for 2022/23  
 

Robert Marshall, Business Intelligence Analyst - Corporate Policy: 
 



a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee on proposed performance 
targets for 2022/23 
 

b) explained that Appendix A detailed the measures chosen to have targets 
monitored. The targets were developed by the Assistant Directors in 
consultation with their Service Managers and then confirmed by Directors 
and Portfolio Holders 
 

c) invited members’ comments and questions. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was a long-term intention to get the 
target for voids back to pre-covid levels. 
 
Response: Going forward the pre-covid voids target would be worked towards. As 
a Council we were performing better compared to other authorities. 
 
Question: Members asked how data was being collected for the new measure 
added for Customer Services. 
 
Response: An automatic text system was being used for customer feedback 
rather than the Customer Services Team phoning customers as in previous 
years. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

72.  Work Programme for 2022/23  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2022/23.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 


